

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

JASON FRAZIER and EARL FERGUSON,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FULTON COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
REGISTRATION AND ELECTIONS,
SHERRI ALLEN, AARON JOHNSON,
MICHAEL HEEKIN, and TERESA K.
CRAWFORD, individually, and in their
official capacities as Members of the Fulton
County Department of Registration and
Elections, KATHRYN GLENN, individually,
and in her official capacity as Registration
Manager of the Fulton County Department of
Registration and Elections, BRAD
RAFFENSPERGER, in his official and
individual capacities,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 24-cv-03819-
SCJ

**PROPOSED INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT NEW GEORGIA PROJECT
ACTION FUND'S PROPOSED MOTION TO DISMISS**

COMES NOW NEW GEORGIA PROJECT ACTION FUND, by and through
its attorneys, and files this Proposed Motion to Dismiss pursuant to the Federal Rules
of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6).

The basis for the motion is more fully set forth in New Georgia Project Action
Fund's accompanying Brief in Support of Proposed Motion to Dismiss.

Dated: September 11, 2024

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Adam M. Sparks

Adam M. Sparks (Ga. Bar No. 341578)

Sada J. Bâby (Ga. Bar No. 307214)

KREVOLIN & HORST, LLC

1201 W. Peachtree St., NW

One Atlantic Center, Suite 3250

Atlanta, GA 30309

Telephone: (404) 888-9700

Facsimile: (404) 888-9577

Email: sparks@khlawfirm.com

Email: baby@khlawfirm.com

Uzoma N. Nkwonta*

Jacob D. Shelly*

Marcos Mocine-McQueen*

ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP

250 Massachusetts Ave., Suite 400

Washington, D.C. 20001 Telephone:

(202) 968-4490

unkwonta@elias.law

jshelly@elias.law

mmcqueen@elias.law

Tyler L. Bishop*

ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP

1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 2100

Seattle, Washington 98101

(206) 656-0177

tbishop@elias.law

*Counsel for Proposed Intervenor-
Defendant New Georgia Project Action
Fund*

**Pro Hac Vice Application Forthcoming*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

JASON FRAZIER and EARL FERGUSON,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FULTON COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
REGISTRATION AND ELECTIONS,
SHERRI ALLEN, AARON JOHNSON,
MICHAEL HEEKIN, and TERESA K.
CRAWFORD, individually, and in their
official capacities as Members of the Fulton
County Department of Registration and
Elections, KATHRYN GLENN, individually,
and in her official capacity as Registration
Manager of the Fulton County Department of
Registration and Elections, BRAD
RAFFENSPERGER, in his official and

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Plaintiffs lack standing.	5
A. Plaintiffs lack Article III standing.	5
B. Plaintiffs lack statutory standing.	12
II. Plaintiffs’ requested relief is barred by the NVRA’s pre-election list-maintenance “quiet period.”	15
III. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim.	19
A. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim under the NVRA.	21
B. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim under state law.	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alabama v. United States</i> , 198 F. Supp. 3d 1263 (N.D. Ala. 2016).....	19
<i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)	3, 16, 17, 18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	19, 23, 24
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	10
<i>Baker v. City of Madison</i> , 67 F.4th 1268 (11th Cir. 2023)	23
<i>Beal v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 438 (1977).....	21
<i>Bellitto v. Snipes</i> , 221 F. Supp. 3d 1354 (S.D. Fla. 2016).....	2, 13
<i>Bellitto v. Snipes</i> , 268 F. Supp. 3d 1328 (S.D. Fla. 2017).....	12, 13
<i>Bellitto v. Snipes</i> , 935 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2019)	21, 24
<i>Bibb County v. Monroe County</i> , 755 S.E.2d 760 (Ga. 2014)	20
<i>Black Voters Matter Fund v. Raffensperger</i> , 508 F. Supp. 3d 1283 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....	13
<i>Bochese v. Town of Ponce Inlet</i> , 405 F.3d 964 (11th Cir. 2005)	9

Bowyer v. Ducey,
506 F. Supp. 3d 699 (D. Ariz. 2020)10

California v. Texas,
593 U.S. 659 (2021).....6

Carnegie-Mellon Univ. v. Cohill,
484 U.S. 343 (1988).....14

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litigation,
780 F.3d 1031 (11th Cir. 2015)8

Fair Fight, Inc. v. True the Vote, Inc.,
2:20-cv-0302-SCJ, 2021 WL 12299453 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 17, 2021).....9

FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.,
602 U.S. 367 (U.S. June 13, 2024)8

Georgia State Conf. NAACP v. Kemp,
841 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2012).....11

Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State for Alabama,
105 F.4th 1324 (11th Cir. 2024).....12

Jacobs v. Tempur-Pedic Int’l, Inc.,
626 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2010)19

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004).....5, 6, 8

Lance v. Coffman,
549 U.S. 437 (2007) (per curiam).....7, 8, 11

Majority Forward v. Ben Hill Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
512 F. Supp. 3d 1354 (M.D. Ga. 2021).....18

N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections,
No. 1:16CV1274, 2016 WL 6581284 (M.D.N.C. Nov. 4, 2016).....18

Nicklaw v. Citimortgage, Inc.,
839 F.3d 998 (11th Cir. 2016)11

O’Rourke v. Dominion Voting Sys. Inc.,
 No. 20-CV-03747-NRN, 2021 WL 1662742 (D. Colo. Apr. 28, 2021)9

Pub. Int. Legal Found. v. Benson,
 No. 1:21-CV-929, 2024 WL 1128565 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 1, 2024)21

Pub. Int. Legal Found. v. Boockvar,
 370 F. Supp. 3d 449 (M.D. Pa. 2019).....14

Pub. Int. Legal Found. v. Boockvar,
 495 F. Supp. 3d 354 (M.D. Pa. 2020).....20, 22

Raney v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
 370 F.3d 1086 (11th Cir. 2004)14

Scott v. Schedler,
 771 F.3d 831 (5th Cir. 2014) 11-14

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....6, 7

Stevens v. Osuna,
 877 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017).....20

Trichell v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.,
 964 F.3d 990 (11th Cir. 2020)7

United States v. Gonzalez,
 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....16

Wilding v. DNC Servs. Corp.,
 941 F.3d 1116 (11th Cir. 2019)6, 11

Wood v. Raffensperger,
 981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020)*passim*

Statutes and Rules

52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(1)15

52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(2)15

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)23

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(3).....15

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4).....3, 15, 21

52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)15

52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)15

52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(2)(A)2, 15, 16

52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(2)(B)18

52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)15, 24

52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)(1)18

52 U.S.C. § 20510(b)2

52 U.S.C. § 20510(b)(1)12, 14

52 U.S.C. § 20510(b)(3)12

Ga. Code § 21-2-22824

Ga. Code § 21-2-23123

Ga. Code §§ 21-2-231–236.....22

Ga. Code § 21-2-23323

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....3

Other Authorities

Board of Commissioners Meeting, Fulton County Gov. TV at
 2:27:46–2:29:08 (November 15, 2023),
<https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=piU7ZP1T0t8>.....23
